



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:21385

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (C) No. 1468 of 2020

Pramod Vishwas **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & others

<p>10.08.2020</p>	<p>Mr. Shakti Raj Sinha, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. S. Dubey, Dy. G.A. for the State/R-1 to 4.</p> <p>The petition is admitted for hearing.</p> <p>Let notice be issued to the respondents 5 to 7 on payment of PF as per rules.</p> <p>Issue notice on I.A. No.01 as well.</p> <p>Considering the fact that the order of the Collector dated 18.10.2019 was passed on an objection that was raised by the petitioner in a proceeding under Section 165(7-b) of the Chhattisgarh Land Revenue Code moved by the respondent no.5 where the petitioner had appeared as an objector, however, the impugned order Annexure P-1 was decided by the Commissioner in the appeal wherein the petitioner has not been made a party and the order of the appellate authority has been without an opportunity of hearing being given to the petitioner, this Court is thus of the opinion that prima facie, a strong case for grant of interim relief is made out.</p> <p>Accordingly, there shall be stay of the effect and operation of the impugned order Annexure P-1 dated 17.02.2020 till the next date of hearing.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE</p>
--------------------------	---